
CITY OF ~

SAN JOSE
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

Sent to Council:

Dls ributed on:

~AAR 3 0 2010

by City Manager’s Office

Memorandum
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR FROM: Nadine Nader

AND CITY COUNCIL

SUBJECT:Early Council Packet DATE: March 30, 2010

Date

EARLY DISTRIBUTION COUNCIL PACKET FOR
APRIL 13, 2010

Please find attached the Early Distribution Council Packet for the April 13, 2010 Council
Meeting.

5.x Schedule of Parkland Fees.

Recommendation: Conduct a public hearing and consider the adoption of a resolution
setting forth the new Schedule of Parkland Fees to reflect the 2009 Residential Land
Value Study to be effective on June 14, 2010. CEQA: Not a Project. (Parks, Recreation
and Neighborhood Services)
(Continued from 3/16/10 - Item 5.1)

6.X Amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease Agreements.

Recommendation:
(a)    Approve second amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease

Agreements with Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC; DTG Operations, Inc.; EAN,
LLC; Fox Rent A Car, Inc.; and The Hertz Corporation to provide for the City to
demolish and remove all tenant improvements constructed by the On-Airport
Rental Car Companies after the companies move to the new Consolidated Rental
Car Facility, and to provide for the payment by the On-Airport Rental Car
Companies of all such demolition costs incurred by the City.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
March 30, 2010
Early Distribution Packet
Page 2

6oX

(b) Adopt a resolution authorizing the Director of Aviation to negotiate and execute
any future amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease
Agreements as necessary to allocate maintenance, repair and utility expenses
between the City and the On-Airport Rental Car Companies.

CEQA: Resolution Nos. 67380 and 71451, File No. PP 10-060. (Airport)

Streets Resurfacing and Rehabilitation Project.

Recommendation:
(a)    Report on bids and award a construction contract for the San Jos6 Various Streets

Resurfacing and Rehabilitation Project to the low bidder, Top Grade
Construction, Inc. in the amount of $5,167,464.

(b) Approve a five percent (5%) contingency in the amount of $258,375.
CEQA: Exempt, File No. PP06-066. (Transportation)

These items will also be included in the Council Agenda Packet with item numbers.

Assistant to the City Manager



Cl~r OP ~

SAN JOSE
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

REPLACEMENT
COUNCIL AGENDA: 04-13-10

ITEM NO.:

Memorandum
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR &

CITY COUNCIL
FROM: Albert Balagso

SUBJECT:ADJUSTMENTS TO
PARKLAND FEES

DATE: 03-22-10

COUNCIL DISTRICT: Citywide

REASON FOR REPLACEMENT

The original memorandum requested that Council adopt a resolution setting forth the new
Schedule of Parkland Fees based on the 2008 Residential Land Value Study (2008 Study), with
the exception of Downtown and North San Jose, which would continue to pay fees based on the
2007 Residential Land Value Study (2007 Study). Prior to the City Council hearing on this item
on March 16, 2010, the 2009 Residential Land Value Study (2009 Study) was completed (ahead
of schedule). The 2009 Study indicated that every Multiple Listing Service (MLS) zone in the
City went down in value from 2008 to 2009, most of them significantly. This replacement
memorandum recommends updating the parkland fees based on the 2009 Study in order to more
accurately reflect current economic conditions.

RECOMMENDATION

Conduct a public heating and adoption of a resolution setting forth the new Schedule of Parkland
Fees to reflect the 2009 Residential Land Value Study to be effective on June 14, 2010.

OUTCOME

Acceptance of this memorandum and adoption of a new parkland fee resolution will enable the
City to collect parkland fees that reflect the land values from the latest land value survey that was
completed for the year 2009. The net effect of this resolution will result in decreased fees for.
developers in 12 of the 14 zones and slight increases in the two zones - Downtown and North
San Jos&



HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: ADJUSTMENTS TO PARKLAND FEES
Page 2

BACKGROUND

The City of San Jos6 enacted the Parkland Dedication Ordinance ("PDO")1 in 1988 to help meet
the demand for new neighborhoods and community parkland generated by the development of
new residential subdivisions. The City’s PDO is consistent with the State’s Quimby Act
(Government Code Section 66477). In 1992, the City Council adopted the Park Impact
Ordinance ("PIO")2, which is similar to the PDO, but applies to new non-subdivided residential
projects such as apartment buildings.

Under the PDO and PIO, housing developers are required to dedicate land, improve parkland,
and/or pay a parkland fee in lieu of land dedication for neighborhood and community parks. The
amount of land to be dedicated is three acres for every 1,000 new residents added to the City by
the new housing development. The number of new residents depends on the number and type of
dwelling residential units included in the development. The most recent available Federal census
data, when available, is used to determine the number of residents per dwelling unit.

Parkland fees may be paid in-lieu of the land dedication or construction requirement. The
amount of fees to be paid in lieu of land dedication or construction are established by resolution
of the City Council and calculated based on the type of dwelling units and the land value per an
annual land value study. For projects of 50 units or less, the City can only require the associated
parkland fees from developers.

The Parkland Fee adjustment recommended in this memorandum is based on the 2009
Residential Land Value Study prepared by Diaz, Diaz & Boyd, Inc. a Real Property Valuation
and Consultation Company. Key milestones in the process to annually adjust the fees based on
land values include:

In March 1998, the first report was completed for the study of residential land values in
the City of San Jos6 and various identified neighborhoods charged pursuant to the PIO
and PDO. This report incorporated the original 1997 study and has been updated annually
since it was first completed.

In January 2007, as part of a comprehensive update of the PIO and PDO, City Council
directed that any future fee adjustments to the Schedule of Parkland Fees should be
brought to the Parks and Recreation Commission (PRC) and NSE, and then to City
Council on an annual basis.

In December 2007 and September 2008, City Council approved a new Schedule of
Parkland Fees to reflect the 2006 Study and 2007 Study (Resolution Nos. 74152 and
74608 respectively).

San Jose Municipal Code Chapter 19.38
San Jose Municipal Code Chapter 14.25



HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: ADJUSTMENTS TO PARKLAND FEES
Page 3

On February 22, 2010, the Director of Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services
submitted a memorandum to City Council scheduled to be heard at the March 16, 2010
Council meeting which requested that the parkland fees for twelve areas be adjusted to
reflect to 2008 Study and that the fees for North San Jos~ and Downtown remain the
same.

In early March 2010, City staff received a copy of the 2009 Study from the consultant. In
analyzing the results of this study, staff decided to continue the hearing originally
scheduled for March 16, 2010 in order to incorporate the results of this study into the
recommendation.

ANALYSIS

A map showing Multiple Listing zones in San Jos~ is provided as Attachment A, the new
proposed fees based on the 2009 land values are included as Attachment B and the existing fees
based on 2007 land values are included as Attachment C. The 2008 Study was completed by
Diaz, Diaz & Boyd, Inc. (Real Property Valuation and Consultation) on August 31, 2009. The
2008 Study indicated:

Values in six of the 14 Multi-Listing zones in San Jos~ had gone down from 2007. The
decrease in land values ranged from a 7% decrease in Willow Glen to a 43% decrease in
Alviso;
Values in six zones remained unchanged from 2007;
Values in two zones went up from 2007. North San Jos~ went up by 14% (from $70 to
$80 per square foot and Downtown up by 71% (from $70 to $120 per square foot).

As a result of the significant increase in land value in Downtown, staff had previously proposed
to adjust all of the fees per the 2008 Study except for North San Jos6 and Downtown, which
would have remained unchanged. Typically these changes would have occurred effective
February 1, 2010 but, due to the dramatic increase in the Downtown area, staff performed
additional outreach which led to the above mentioned proposal being moved forward on the
March 16, 2010 Council agenda.

The recommendation of the March 16, 2010 memo was supported by the Parks and Recreation
Commission and Neighborhood Services and Education Committee at their respective February
meetings and was discussed with the City Council at the February 8, 2010 Economic Strategy
Update City Council Study Session.

The City’s consultant delivered the 2009 Study in early March 2010, much earlier than
anticipated. Staff then requested to continue the action from the March 16, 2010 to the April 13,
2010 City Council meeting and move forward with this replacement memorandum.



HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: ADJUSTMENTS TO PARKLAND FEES
Page 4

The 2009 Study showed that:

12 of the 14 zones went down in value from the 2007 Study (North San Jos6 and
Downtown both increased from $70 to $75 per square foot); and
13 of the 14 zones went down in value from the 2008 Study (Evergreen stayed constant at -
$25 per square foot);
The North San Jose and Downtown zones were down from the 2008 study values but
slightly higher than the 2007 values.

In order to more accurately reflect the existing land values and due to the economic incentive
provided to the development commtmity, staff is recommending to update the existing parkland
fees to reflect the 2009 Study as opposed to the 2008 Study. These new parkland fees are shown
on Attachment B and will result in the following:

Reduction of fees in 12 of the 14 MLS Zones;
Reduction of fees by more than 40% in 7 of the 14 zones;
Reduction of fees by more than 25% in 11 of the 14 zones;
Slight increases of 7% in the Downtown and North San Jos6 MLS Zones.

From July 1, 2009 through March 16, 2010, the City has collected parkland fees fo) 11
residential projects totaling $194,725. This is a significant decline from Fiscal Year 2008-2009
where 42 projects paid fees for a total of $10.3 million. Expediting the adjustment of the
Parkland Fees based on the 2009 Study will provide dramatic fee reductions to most of the
development areas in the City and could potentially help spur development.

State law requires the adoption of a fee or increase of a fee to be effective no sooner than 60 days
following the final action by the City Council to adopt the fee, or to increase the fee. Therefore,
if approved by City Council on April 13, 2010, staff is proposing that the Schedule of Parkland
Fees set forth in Attachment B will go into effect on June 14, 2010. Any projects that: (1) have
not fully paid parkland fees on or before June 13, 2010; or (2) have not entered into a fully
executed parkland or turnkey parkland agreement on or before June 13, 20!.0; are subject to the
Schedule of Parkland Fees set forth in Attachment B. City will not enter into a parkland or
turnkey parkland agreement for purposes of payment of parkland in-lieu fees unless a
discretionary permit authorizing a particular land use has been issued for the project or the
project has an approved tentative or parcel map, whichever occurs first, that will allow City to
calculate parkland fees based on Attachment B.

Fees for High-Rise Multi-Family Residential Projects located in the Downtown Core Area

There is no pr6posed adjustment to the parkland fees associated with High-Rise Multi-Family
Residential Projects located in the Downtown Core Area as defined in Section 2 of Resolution
No. 73587.

On January 9, 2007, the City Council adopted Resolution No. 73587 to establish a temporary
program providing incentives for the development of high-rise multi-family residential projects



HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: ADJUSTMENTS TO PARKLAND FEES
Page 5

located in the Downtown Core Area east 0f Highway 87. Certain residential projects of 12
stories or more located in the specified area are eligible to pay a reduced fee of $8,950 per high-
rise unit until the temporary program automatically expires with the issuance of 2,500 building
permits under the program. To date, approximately 873 high-rise multi-family residential units
have been completed_by four residential housing developments. These projects are listed below.:-.

No. of
Units

Completed Projects
Axis Condos

The 88 Condos (Phase 1)

City Heights at Pellier Park

Mesa 360 Condos

SW/c Carlysle & NotreDame

Sis E. San Fernando bet S. 2nd & S. 3rd

NW/c San Pedro & St. James predated

NE/c Market & San Salvador

330

206

124

213

Total 873

Fees for Secondary Units (Granny Units)

Parkland fees for secondary units will be adjusted based on Resolution No.74314 adopted by
Council on April 8, 2008. Pursuant to ResolutionNo. 74314, parkland fees for secondary units
are set at fifty percent (50%) of applicable fees for single-room occupancy (SRO) units.

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

Staff will continue to bring forward any future fee adjustments to the Schedule of Parkland Fees
to the PRC and then to City Council on an annual basis. However, moving forward, staffwill
process the fee adjustments effective on August 1 st, seven months after the end of the calendar
year, as opposed to waiting thirteen months.

POLICY ALTERNATIVES

Alternative #1: Adjust fees per the 2008 study with the exception of Downtown and North San
Jose.

Pros: This recommendation had previously been approved by the Parks and Recreation
Commission and Neighborhood Services and Education Committee.



HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: ADJUSTMENTS TO PARKLAND FEES
Page 6

Cons: Since we are currently in March!April 2010, it would be more reflective of the current
housing condition to update the fees based on the 2009 study.

Reason for Not Recommending: This alternative is not consistent with the City’s goal to
encourage construction activity ....................

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

Criterion 1: Requires Council action on the use of public funds equal to $1 million or greater.
(Required: Website Posting)

Criterion 2: Adoption of a new or revised policy that may have implications for punic
health, safety, quality of life, or financial/economic vitality of the City. (Required: E-
mail and Website Posting)

Criterion 3: Consideration of proposed changes to service delivery, programs, staffing
that may have impacts to community services and have been identified by staff, Council
or a Community group that requires special outreach. (Required: E-mail, Website
Posting, Community Meetings, Notice in appropriate newspapers)

While this recommendation does not fit the above criteria, the initial proposed fee adjustments
based on the 2008 Study were presented to the PRC at its February 3, 2010 meeting, and to the
NSE at its February 12, 2010 meeting to provide the opportunity for public input. These
meetings were announced in the Local News section of the February 2 and February 14, 2010
San Jos6 Mercury News. The recommendation in this memorandum was presented to the PRC at
its April 6, 2010 meeting. In addition, staff sent an e-mail notification of these meetings to all
stakeholders involved in the previous adjustments to these fees. This memorandum will be
posted online for the April 13, 2010 Council Meeting. Additionally, the April 13, 2010 City
Council meeting will be announced in the April 3 and April 10 2010 San Jos6 Mercury News.

COORDINATION

This memorandum was coordinated with the City Attorney’s Office, the City Manager’s Budget
Office, and the Department of Planning, Building and Code Enforcement.

FISCAL/POLICY ALIGNMENT

This recommendation is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy Economic
Recovery section in that it will spur construction spending in our local economy. It is consistent
with the City’s guiding principles for housing in that it will contribute towards providing housing
opportunities to meet the needs of all economic segments of the community.



HONORABLE MAYOR & CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: ADJUSTMENTS TO PARKLAND FEES
Page 7

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

Not Applicable

BUDGET REFERENCE

Not Applicable

Not a project.

ALBERT BALAGSO
Director of Parks, Recreation and
Neighborhood Services

Attachments: A) Multiply Listing Service Zones
B) Proposed New Fees
C) Existing Fees

For questions please contact Matt Cano, Capital Division Manager, at 408-535-3580.



ATTACHMENT A

Multiply Listings Service Zones
By the San ffose Realtor Associates

PDO- PIO MAP

2 - Santa Teresa
5 - Berryessa
9 - Downtown

12 - Blossom Valley
15/18 - West San Jose

3 - Evergreen
7 - Alviso

10 - Willow Glen
13 - Almaden Valley

4 - Alum Rock
7 - North San Jose

11 - South San Jose
14 - Cambrian



0

u. IJJ

0

0
0

0
,,~

N



o~ ~ ’~ 0ooO~O

0

0

0



CITY OF ~

SAN JOSE
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

COUNCIL AGENDA: 04-13-10
ITEM:

Memorandum
TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND

CITY COUNCIL
FROM: William F. Sherry, A.A.E.

SUBJECT: APPROVAL OF AMENDMENTS
TO THE ON-AIRPORT RENTAL
CAR OPERATIONS AND LEASE
AGREEMENTS

DATE: March 22,2010

Date

RECOMMENDATION

(a) Approve second amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease
Agreements with Avis Budget Car Rental, LLC; DTG Operations, Inc.; EAN, LLC; Fox
Rent A Car, Inc.; and The Hertz Coqporation to provide for the City to demolish and
remove all tenant improvements constructed by the On-Airport Rental Car Companies
after the companies move to the new Consolidated Rental Car Facility, and to provide for
the payment by the On-Airport Rental Car Companies of all such demolition costs
incurred by the City.

Adopt a resolution authorizing the Director of Aviation to negotiate and execute any
future amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease Agreements as
necessary to allocate maintenance, repair and utility expenses between the City and the
On-Airport Rental Car Companies.

OUTCOME

Approval of the second amendment will memorialize details regarding construction of a 1
megawatt solar facility on the roof of the new Consolidated Rental Car Facility ("CRCF") at the
Airport. In consideration for the public support by the On-Airport Rental Car Companies (the
On-Airport "RACs") of the City’s construction of a solar facility on the roof of the CRCF and
the payment by the On-Airport RACs of all demolition costs to be incurred by the City, the City
agrees to perform the demolition’ of improvements in the current premises occupied by the
companies, presently an obligation of those companies. The full cost of the Demolition Project
will be incorporated in the CRCF Facility Rent to be paid by the On-Airport RACs.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
Subject: Approval of Amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease Agreements
March 22, 2010
Page 2

BACKGROUND

Nine rental car company brands currently operate on-Airport rental car concessions at an interim
rental car facility that opened on May 7, 2000, pursuant to operations agreements and leases that
extend through the opening date of the CRCF. On October 2, 2007, City Council authorized the
City Manager to negotiate and execute operations and lease agreements with current and future
on-Airport RACs to operate in the CRCF. City Council also.increased the scope of the project to
include 3,000 rental car spaces, 350 public parking spaces, rental car service and office areas,
and customer service lobby, and approved a budget of $275.4 million, including $260.6 million
for the rental car areas and $14.8 million for ground floor public parking. All nine of the rental
car company brands currently operating on-Airport rental car concessions executed the On-
Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease Agreement for operations in the future CRCF.

On February 26, 2008, City Council approved the First Amendment to the On-Airport Rental Car
Operations and Lease Agreements, providing for a term often years from commencement of
operations at the CRCF, and up to two ten-year renewal periods, subject to mutual agreement of
the City and the rental car companies, for a total maximum term of up to thirty years. In
addition, the First Amendment established a Rent Stabilization Fund to be funded from excess
facility rent payments in an amount not to exceed $1,000,000, established a City-controlled
program reserve for potential additions to the scope of the CRCF, in an amount not to exceed
$11,200,000, and provided that any unexpended Program Reserve on hand upon completion of
construction of the CRCF will be credited to either the Rent Stabilization Fund or the repayment
of debt on the CRCF.

The CRCF is currently under construction and the on-Airport rental car companies have
commenced their tenant improvements in the facility. The commencement date for rental car
operations in the CRCF is currently scheduled for June 3, 2010.

ANALYSIS

During the course of construction of the CRCF, it became apparent that the economy of scale
offered by the design build effort presents a cost effective means of constructing a City owned
and operated solar photovoltaic electrical power generating facility (the "Solar Facility") on the
roof of the CRCF to supply electricity to the CRCF. Previous efforts at implementing solar
power facilities at the Airport, and in other parts of the City, through third party power purchase
agreements were challenged due to the need to work out the business terms of the contracts.
Studies indicated a 1 megawatt system would generate approximately 20% of the power required
to operate the entire CRCF on an annual basis. The cost of construction of the Solar Facility is
estimated atS6 Million. As a result of savings during the course of construction of the CRCF,
there are adequate funds available to cover the cost of construction of the Solar Facility within
the total budget of the CRCF. The description of the CRCF in the proposed second amendment
specifically includes the Solar Facility to be constructed on the roof of the CRCF. The proposed
amendment further provides that the City will contract with third party utilities for the provision
of electrical service at the CRCF and invoice the on-Airport RACs for their share of utility
charges at the CRCF.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
Subject: Approval of Amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease Agreements
March 22, 2010
Page 3

In accordance with the terms of the current on-Airport rental car operations agreements and
leases, the City has notified the on-Airport RACs that they must remove all improvements from
their current ready/return premises at the "Green Lot". In consideration for public support of the
Solar Facility by all the on-Airport RACs and the payment by the On-Airport RACs of all
demolition costs to be incurred by the City, the second amendment permits the City to undertake
the removal of such improvements after the surrender of the current premises by the on-Airport
RACs, at an estimated cost of $200,000 for the design, bid and management of the Demolition
Project and $1.5 Million for demolition. However, these estimates are not intended by the
parties to be a limitation or cap upon the total compensation to be paid to the City’s demolition
contractor. Accordingly, the proposed amendments provide that the on-Airport RACs will pay
the City’s actual total demolition costs, amortized over a period often (10) years an interest rate
equal to City’s cost of funds, regardless of whether total compensation paid by City under the
Demolition Project contract exceeds the estimated $1,500,000 total.

The City will conduct the demolition as a public works project to be awarded to the lowest
responsive and responsible bidder. In the event the lowest responsive bid amount is greater than
$1.5 Million for demolition and the City receives a written notice of objection from any on-
Airport RAC, then the City will have no further obligation to proceed with or complete the
Demolition Project and all on-Airport RACs would remain responsible to remove all
improvements pursuant to their current agreements. Any demolition costs incurred by the City
prior to receiving a timely written objection will be included in the facility rent paid by the on-
Airport RACs and amortized over a period often (10) years an interest rate equal to City’s cost
of funds for the demolition project costs.

Any utilities provided by and billed directly to the City will be charged to the on-Airport RACs
based upon their pro rata share of space in the CRCF.

In addition, unforeseen cost-sharing and maintenance responsibility related issues may arise
between the City and the on-Airport RACs during activation and once the CRCF becomes
operational. This is due to the fact that the building includes Airport operated public parking as
well as rental car space. Therefore, staff recommends the Council authorize the Director to
execute any furore amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease Agreements
as necessary to allocate maintenance, repair, operational and utility expenses between the City
and the on-Airport RACs.

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW UP

Status of the rental car facility, including performance measurement, is reported regularly to
Council in the Airport’s Capital Improvement Program Quarterly Report.

PUBLIC OUTREACH

Criteria 1: Requires Council action on the use of public funds equal to$1 million or
greater. (Required: Website Posting)



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
Subject: Approval of Amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease Agreements
March 22, 2010
Page 4

Criteria 2: Adoption of a new or revised policy that may have implications for public
health, safety, quality of life, or fmancial/economic vitality of the City. (Required: E’
mail and Website Posting)

Criteria 3: Consideration of proposed changes to service delivery, programs, staffing that
may have impacts to community services and have been identified by staff, Council or a
Community group that requires special outreach. (Required: E-mail, Website Posting~
Community Meetings, Notice in appropriate newspapers)

This memo is posted on the City’s website for the April 13, 2010 Council Agenda.

COORDINATION

This memo has been coordinated with the City Attomey’s Office and the Budget Office.

FISCAL/POLICY ALIGNMENT

The San Jos6 Municipal Code requires that capital projects at the Airport be consistent with the
adopted Airport Master Plan. As the rental car facility is specifically identified in the Master
Plan (Project "T-14"), the proposed actions are consistent with the Airport Master Plan pursuant
to Municipal Code Section 25.04.210(B)(2).

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

As a result of savings realized during the course of construction of the CRCF, approval of the
second amendment will result in no costs being incurred above the previously approved GMP.

BUDGET REFERENCE

The table below identifies the fund and appropriations which may be used to fund the contract
recommended as part of this memorandum.

2009-2010 Last Budget
Adopted Action (Date,

Fund # Appn # Appn. Name Total Appn Budget Page Ord. No.)
526 4164 Consolidated $ 19,783,000 V-838 10/20/09

(528) Rental Car Facility Ord. No. 28653

526 5247 Public Parking $ 936,000 V-840 N/A
(558) Garage



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
Subject: Approval of Amendments to the On-Airport Rental Car Operations and Lease Agreements
March 22, 2010
Page 5

CEQA

Resolutions No. 67380 and 71451, PP 10-060.

/s/
WILLIAM F. SHERRY, A.A.E.
Director of Aviation
Airport Department

For questions please contact William F. Sherry, Director of Aviation at (408) 501-7669.



CITY OF ~

SAN JOSE
CAPITAL OF SILICON VALLEY

COUNCIL AGENDA: 04-13-10
ITEM:

Memorandum

TO: HONORABLE MAYOR AND
CITY COUNCIL

FROM: Hans F. Larsen

SUBJECT:FEDERAL RECOVERY ACT TIER II
RESURFACING PROJECT

DATE: 03-22-10

COUNCIL DISTRICTS: Ci .tywide

RECOMMENDATION

b)

Report on bids and award a construction contract for the San Jose Various Streets
Resurfacing and Rehabilitation Project to the low bidder, Top Grade Construction,
Inc. in the amount of $5,167,464.

Approve a five percent (5%) contingency in the amount of $258,375.

OUTCOME

Award of this construction contract to Top Grade Construction Inc. will allow resurfacing
of 10.5 miles of City arterial and collector streets utilizing Federal Recovery Act Tier II
funding. Resurfacing these streets will improve their structure and ride quality and
extend the useful life of the streets in order to defer more costly reconstruction. Approval
of a five percent (5%) contingency will provide funding for any unanticipated work
necessary for the proper construction and/or completion of the Project. The
recommended action also supports the Transportation and Aviation Services City Service
Area goal to Preserve and Improve Transportation Assets and Facilities.

BACKGROUND

On February 17, 2009, President Obama signed the federal economic stimulus bill known as
the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act of 2009 (Federal Recovery Act). The Santa
Clara Valley Transportation Authority, as the agency responsible for distributing the funds
as they become available at the Federal level, allocated funding in the amount of $2,718,000
for Tier II projects to the City of San Jos& In addition, $3,398,534 remaining from the Tier
I project due to favorable bid results was added into the Tier II budget. As a result, the total
amount of Federal funds available for Tier II projects is $6,116,534. This total amount is
programmed, along with $150,000 in City funding to resurface 10.5 miles of City streets.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: Federal Recovery Act Tier II Resurfacing Project
Page 2

Following the Federal guidelines, a list of City streets in need of resurfacing was developed
and prioritized using the following criteria:

Streets designated as eligible for Federal funding
Streets in the worst condition that are in need of resurfacing
Streets that require minimum Right of Way or other permits as required by Federal
and State guidelines to meet the deadlines associated with Federal Recovery
Projects
Streets not affected by current or future street-related projects
Appropriate distribution of street maintenance throughout the City

Attachment A contains the list of streets designated to receive treatment utilizing grant
funding under the American Recovery and Reinvestment Act.

ANALYSIS

Review of Bids

Bids for this project were received on March 4, 2010, with the following results:

Contractor

Wattis Construction Co. Inc.

O.C. Jones & Sons, Inc.

Granite Rock Company DBA
Pavex Construction Company

Gallagher & Burk, inc.

City

San Jose, CA

Berkeley, CA

San Jose, CA

Oakland, CA

Total Project
Cost

Martinez, CA

Mountain View, CA

Santa Clam, CA

San Carlos, CA

Livermore, CA

$6,314,468.25

$6,042,054.00

$5,611,959.95

$5,418,496.00

Variance
Amount

$948,786.25

$676,372.00

$246,277.95

$52,814.00

% Over /Under
Total Budget

17.68%

12.61%

4.59%

0.98%

MCK Services, Inc. $5,341,377.26 ($24,304.74) -0.45%

O’Grady Paving, Inc $5,333,456.70 ($32,225.30) -0.60%

Granite Construction
Company $5,276,472.53 ($89,209.47) -1.66%

G. Bortolotto & Co., Inc $5,251,019.98 ($114,662.02) -2.14%

Top Grade Construction, Inc. $5,167,464.50 ($198,217.50) -3.69%

The bid documents were evaluated and the apparent low bid submitted by Top Grade
Construction, Inc. is 3.7% under the Engineer’s Estimate. The Engineer’s Estimate for this



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: Federal Recovery Act Tier II Resurfacing Project
Page 3

project is $5,365,682, which is based on bids received from similar past projects and current
estimated construction prices.

DBE Program Compliance

As part of the federal fulIding requirements for the project, compliance with the Federal
Department of Transportation’s Disadvantaged Business Enterprise (DBE) program is
required. The DBE program has several different components.

One component of the DBE program requires the contractors to provide a variety of
information regarding the use of DBEs and underutilized DBEs (UDBEs) on the project, and
to comply with a "goals/good faith efforts" requirement. On March 5, 2010, staff requested
DBE/UDBE information from the three (3) low bidders to evaluate their respective
compliance with the established DBE/UDBE goals and good faith efforts requirement. On
March 10, 2010, the information requested was received from the three (3) low bidders.
After carefully evaluating the information, Office of Equality Assurance staff reached the
following conclusion regarding the low bidder’s compliance with the UDBE goals and use
of DBEs:

In accordance with Code of Federal Regulations, Title 49, Section 26,
a UDBE goal of 16% was. established for this project. Top Grade
Construction Inc. (Top Grade) did not meet the UDBE goal but
attained 5.61% UDBE participation. Additionally, Top Grade
attained 9.48% in DBE participation. Top Grade submitted
documentation that demonstrated that good faith efforts were made
to solicit UDBE participation.

Project Contingency

Council Policy provides for a standard contingency of five percent (5%) on public works
projects. The funding budgeted for this project is sufficient to provide for the recommended
5% contingency of $258,375.

Construction will begin in June 2010 with completion expected in April 2011 pending
advantageous weather conditions and contractor availability.

EVALUATION AND FOLLOW-UP

The project is currently within budget and on schedule with a projected completion in April
2011. No additional follow up actions with the Council are expected at this time.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: Federal Recovery Act Tier H Resurfacing Project
Page 4

POLICY ALTERNATIVES

Not applicable.

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST

[] Criterion 1: Requires Council action on the use of public fur~ds equal to $1 million or
greater; (Required: Website Posting)

Criterion 2: Adoption of a new or revised policy that may have implications for public
health, safety, quality of life, or financial!economic vitality of the City. (Required: E-
mail and Website Posting)

Criterion 3: Consideration of proposed changes to service delivery, programs, staffing
that may have impacts to community services and have been identified by staff, Council
or a Community group that requires special outreach. (Required: E-mail, Website
Posting, Community Meetings, Notice in appropriate newspapers)

This item meets Criterion 1: Requires Council action on the use of public funds equal to $1
million or greater. To solicit contractors this project was listed on the City’s Intemet Bid
Line and advertised in the San Jos~ Post Record and bid packages for this construction
project were also provided to various contractor organizations and builders’ exchanges.

In addition, when the project commences, the contractor, as stated in the specifications, will
provide advance notification regarding working hours, duration of project, and any
appropriate schedule and lane closures to affected businesses and residents. To inform
traveling motorists of upcoming construction activities and potential traffic delays,
changeable message signs may be used on selected streets stating the schedule dates and
time for work to occur on the street.

COORDINATION

This memo has been coordinated with the City Attorney’s Office, Public Works
Department/Office of Equality Assurance and the City Manager’s Budget Office.

FISCAL/POLICY ALIGNMENT

This project is consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy Economic Recovery
sections in that it will spur construction spending in our local economy. The project is also
consistent with the Council-approved Budget Strategy General Principles section in that it
protects vital core City services.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: Federal Recovery Act Tier H Resurfacing Project
Page 5

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS

1. AMOUNT OF RECOMMENDATION: (Engineer’s Estimate)

Project Delivery
Construction
Contingency
Total Project Cost

2. COST ELEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT:

Adjustment of Utilities
Traffic Control
Slurry Seal Application
Asphalt Concrete Work

Concrete Work
Traffic Striping and Pavement Markings
Traffic Signals, Electrical Work

Compensation Adjustment for Price Index
Fluctuations for Paving Asphalt (Binder)

Total Project Cost

$
$
$
$

$
$
$
$
$
$
$

690,695
5,167,464

258,375
6,116,534

270,215
56,650
68,580

4,009,218

491,700

111,491

59,610

$ 100,000

$ 5,167,464

SOURCE OF FUNDING:
Fund 465 - Construction Excise Tax Fund

OPERATING COST: The proposed operating and maintenance costs of this project
have been reviewed and will have no significant impact on the General Fund
operating budget.



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL
03-22-10
Subject: Federal Recovery Act Tier H Resurfacing Project
Page 6

BUDGET REFERENCE

The table below identifies the fund and appropriation proposed to fund the contract
recommended as part of this memorandum and remaining project costs, including project
delivery, construction, and contingency costs.

2009-
2010 Last Budget

Fund#
Appn Amt. for Adopted Action

# Appn. Name Total Appn. Contract Capital (Date, Ord.
Budget No.)
Page

Recovery Act -
10/20/2009

465 7069
Street
Resurfacing and $15,144,000 $5,167,464 V-992 Ord. No.

Rehabilitation 28653

Total Current Funding Available $15,144,000 $5,167,464

Exempt, PP06-066.

Is/

HANS F: LARSEN
Acting Director of Transportation

For questions please contact Rene Cordero, Division Manager of Infrastructure.
Maintenance, at 277-8147.

Attachment



ATTACHMENT A

TIER II - Resurfacing & Rehabilitation Project

9
2
3
3

4/5
5
6
2
1
5

BASCOM AV
CALERO AV
HUMBOLDT ST
JULIAN ST E
MABURY RD
MT PLEASANT RD
PARK AV
SNELL AV
WESTMONT AV
WHITE RD N

ELDEN DR
LEAN AV
10TH ST
N 21ST ST
N CAPITOL AV
HARVEST DR
NEWHALL ST
BLOSSOM HILL RD
HARRIET
MCKEE RD

650’ N/O DRY CREEK RD
BRIDLE WY
11TH ST
N MARKET ST
N WHITE RD
MARTEN AV
HEDDING AV
SANTA TERESA BL
QUITO RD
ALUM ROCK AV


